COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Located at_600 E. CATHEDRAL ROAD, PHILADEL

55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600: Personal ¢ i'é ﬂfomes

MANUAL NUMEER AND TITLE OF REGULATIGNS)

No: 129530

— 7=

FSSUING OFFICER DEPUTY SECRETARY

NOTE: This certificate is issued for the above slte(s) only and is not transferable
and should be posted in a conspicuous place in the facility.

PW 628 - 4/02




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
PO BOX 2675 ‘
HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17105-2675

ADULT RESIDENTIAL LICENSING : PHONE: (717} 783-3670

MAR 23 2010 FAX: (717) 783-5662

Ms. Sue Siegfried, Vice President of Health Services
Cathedral Village

600 E. Cathedral Road

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19128

Dear Ms. Siegfried:

As a result of the Department of Public Welfare’s licensing inspection on
February 2, 2010 of the above personal care home, the violations with 55 Pa.Code
Ch. 2600 (relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed Violation Report
were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed Violation Report must be corrected by the
dates specified on the Violation Report and continued compliance with 55 Pa.Code
Ch. 2600 must be maintained. As soon as each violation is corrected, notify the
Department's Regional Office of Adult Residential Licensing so that compliance can be
verified.

A regular license is being issued based on the enclosed Violation Report. Your
license is enclosed.

Sincerely,

Kevin T. Casey W
Deputy Secretary

Enclosures i
License
Violation Report




~ VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL, CARE HOMES--55 Pa.Code.Chapter 2600 - Page 1 of 9
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
Cathedral Village _ 129530
600 E. Cathedral Road, Philadelphia, PA 19128 :
INSPECTION DATES ’ REGIONAL REPRESENTAT]VE
1 02/02/2010 Donald Frey, Paul Metzger, Sanford Stone
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF BATE
: - , | : CORRECTION /] /Z’f i
\SM . Q;M Lt Lar AF 2 eS| A A , /7" & £3 1o
1 2 3 v e F 5
REGULATION VIOLATION/CILLASS DATE BY PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600. . WHICH {include a step-by-step plan to correct CONPLIANCE
’ CORRECTION | the specific viclation, as well as a plan VERIFIED
WiLtL BE to assure the violation does not recur) BY DPW
COMPLETED ) '
168G . Resident #1 died at the home on /1572 16c
The home shall report the .1 12/30/2009 and the written report 3/15/2010 Reportable incidents will be re-
incident or condition to the was not sent to the regianal office ported to the Department’s
Department’s personal carp until 01/02/2010. Personal Care Home Regional Offide
home regional office or the oxr Personal Care Home hotline
personal care home complaint within 24 hrs. by all assisted Steps havs bacn trkan 1
hotline within 24 hoursin a ) living supervisors. _ ggggg:g»m 2 Ty
i : TAN0( B A g
E‘:ggﬁ;%ﬁngfge%g;m ; Imbediately | The Director of Assisted Living 2~i0-i0 jl ,_L;;“ij
shall also follow 15 (refating to : will implement a system of Date taias (Grw)
abuse reporting covered by reviewing and reporting all
law), ] incidents every shift. This
will go into effect immediately.
Ongoing The Director of Assisted Living
. will in-service all staff on thig
new system as well as providing
training to all new emplovees.
Ongoing ° A monthly review will be conducted
. by the Director of Assisted Living
and/or the Assistant Director.




VIOLATION REPORT
PERSONAL CARE HOMES—55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

Page 2of 9

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
Cathedral Village 129530
600 E. Cathedral Road, Philadelphia, PA 19128 ‘
INSPECTION DATES REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE :
0210272010 Donald Frey, Paul Metzger, Sanford Stone
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL&ICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
CORRECTION -
= ol 1o St | Dfos/ic N cei-id
S e S s 4 / /
1 2 3 4
REGULATION VIOLATION/CLASS DATE BY " PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE ,
55 Pa.Code § 2600. . WHICH . (include a step-by-step plan to correct COMPLIANCE
CORRECTION the specific violation, as well as a plan VERIFIED
WILL BE to assure the violation does not recur} BY DPW
' COMPLETED ’
108b Residents in the home living in 3/28/2010 109B
Cats and dogs present at the independent apartments and who All cats and dogs living at
home shall have 2 current ~ _have dogs or cats did not have Cathedral Village that have the
rabies vaccination. A current | | documentation of current rabies potential to come in comtact with
certificate of rabies vaccination | vaccination. assisted living residents shall Steps have beor tmkar 2
from a licensed veterinarian have a current rabies vaccination| corfect vichafizn #ul
shall be kept, compliance =~ Tnrinale
3/28/2010 |All residents that currently have. BiP~i0 ;Q,-\(.-
a dog or cat will be contacted . Date Taildais (5 i)
immediately to provide a current
vaccination record.
Ongoing Ongoing updated wvaccination records
: will be maintained by the
Assisted Living Department.
Yearly An annual letter will be sent to
21l residents fo remind them to
provide documentation of current
vaccination.
3/28/2010 The Resident Handbook will be
updated to reflect the require—
dment that all pets have a current
rabies vaccine. ‘
Continued -~  See Attachment 1




VIOLATION REPORT _
PERSONAL CARE HOMES-55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 3 of 9

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME
Cathedral Village :
600 E. Cathedral Road, Philadelphiz, PA 19128

CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER -
129530

INSPECTION DATES

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE

02/02/2010 Donald Frey, Paul Metzger, Sanford Stone _ .
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE : REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
s ) | CORRECTION o
Cic;e oé%ueﬁ/ g Bra TS ﬂ?éf’/’& : ‘ 3-1-0
174 [/ .
! E B ‘o retio °
REGULATION VIOLATION/CLASS DATE BY PLAN OF CCOR ION DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600. WHICH (include a step-by-step plan to correct COMPLIANCE
CORRECTION the specific violation, as well as a pian VERIFIED
WILL BE to assure the violation does not recur) BY DPW
COMPLETED
130b There is not a smoke detector . . -
The smoke detectors specified | located in a common area within 15 5/28/2010  |We are f?n thi process of installing
“in 130a shall also be iocated in | feet of each resident’s bedroom door ' |& new fire alarm system in each
hallways. {for example — Apartment 311}. resident apartment which will
\ include a smoke detector located
in a common area within 15 feet
of each resident's bedroom door.
Ongeing Plant Services will oversee the © Steps hove been inkon o
' regulated & Licensed company to correcwfo.faticr.f SO
completion of the project. ; complizaee i~ net varifiphle
, prel 210> A e
Ongoing Wew fire alarm system will be Date- TS [OPW)
maintained by Regulatory and Fire
Alarm Company.
5/28/2010 Security Department will be fully
inserviced by completion date of
fire alarm system.
3/ 1572062 The HMHome wil wwsvai  Batrery gpcmwred
Smoke DRPLOrORS To The ApardewTs lesmmad
ARZAS gl The wew Spsvem 1S wg"“‘-"- \L,u‘.- 3_\,45
: /




VIOLATION REPORT

A fire safety inspection and fire
drill conducted by a fire safety
expert shall be completed
annually. Documentation of
this fire drill and fire safely
inspection shall bé kept.

inspection and fire drill conducted by
a fire safely expert within the last
year.

-pexformed a fire-safety inspectio

A credentizled fire—safety expert]

B

and fire-drill on September 29,
2009. Procf of the fire safety
experts qualifications have been
faxed over the the Dept. of
Welfare. Eire-sefetvreuport—wsLl
*eburn.Lo-Gathedrat—¥itizge-ty—

1

-and.iwe—-&&ée-ey&&smam
The hamic Wil Kep 7
Wl o Hi fie Safty

LWM w Fole AFHt hone af
M-y g

March. 15th to senduet—a-fire—dridi

PERSONAL CARE HOMES-55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 4 of 9
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
Cathedrai Village 129530
600 E. Cathedral Road, Philadelphia, PA 19128 ‘
INSPECTION DATES REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
02/02/2010 Donald Frey, Paul Metzger, Sanford Stone
| SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
. . CORRECTION
Bt Bt o Mo [ SrarcS 2oz ve /'QWM ' 310
_ 7 ! ' /. i
1 2 3 4 7 o 5
REGULATION VIOLATION/CLASS DATE BY PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600. WHICH {include a step-by-step plan to correct _ CONIPLIANCE
CORRECTION | the specific violation, as well as a plan VERIFIED
WILL BE io assure the violation does not recur) BY DPW
COMPLETED :
132b The home did not have a fire safety
3/15/2010 132b

| 3-i0-i0 Qi




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES-55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 50f9
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
Cathedral Village ' 129520
600 E. Cathedral Road, Philadelphia, PA 19128
INSPECTION DATES REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
021022010 . — Donald Frey, Paul Metzger, Sanford Stone
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
CORRECTION : :
Db oSl o s s Snsees e/ Y e Lon— -0
7 7 i 7 /)
1 2 3 ' a4 S [
REGULATION VIOLATION/CLASS DATE BY PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600. WHICH (include a step-by-step plan to correct CONPLIANCE
. CORRECTION the specific violation, as-well as a plan VERIFIED
WILL BE to assure the violation does not recur) BY DPW
COMPLETED
132¢ Monthly fire drills are conducted for | 2/24/2010 132¢
i Acwritten fire drill record shall 10 different zones. All of the Fire drills by zone will be
include the date, time, the information required bfy this ) conducted with accurate and
amount of tirne 1t took for regulation is not kept for each zone's . .
evacuation, the exit route used, mgnthly drill. separate starting times.
the number of residents in the e Drills are held in sequence : . . .
home at the time of the drili, but the fire drill record for all Ongoing F;re drill tlog§ mlJf. rifle(’t Steps hove -
the number of residents zones list the same starting the accurate time of the last correct vigizting, -
evacuated, the number of staff me. persmia to evacuate to fire safe compliane” i ~glenr
persons participating, problems « Al fire drill logs do not list area in the zone. '
encountered and whether the specific evacuation times. A . . . .
fire atarm or smoke detecter significant number of the Ongoing Dzjrecto¥ of Security will overseg
was operative. logs list evacuation time as fire -drills. ‘
"less that 2% minutes.” . '
Onigaung AdmNisTRATOA [Desiguze. will Revicn
The, ThSNThlY  Fure d&ll’i'l_.qas‘&g Zmy D




VIOLATION REPORT

gtév:iﬁ-d'g LY N EV"C‘V""'Wf} Bugues,  an dmalls,

Fore Jdrlls QM‘«—A‘:,(, TO EN3URE AW

Hi 3 ~0

PERSONAL CARE HOMES-55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 6 of 9
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL, CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
Cathedral Village 129530
600 E. Cathedra!l Road, Philadelphia, PA 12128
INSPECTION DATES ' REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
02/02/2010 Donald Frey, Paul Metzger, Sanford Stone
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING MPLAN oF | DATE
: ‘ . CORRECTION
e Z/IM Yop. boa [ Scrzvers Q,é?//ﬁ ‘ Aoﬂv _ B~1~-20
1 2 3 [é{ 5
REGULATION VICLATION/CLASS DATE BY PLAN OF COQ CTION DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600. : WHICH {include a step-by-step plan to correct CORMPLIANCE
CORRECTION the specific violation, as well as a plan VERIFIED
WILL BE to assure the violation does not recur) BY DPW
COMPLETED o
132d . All residents do not evacuale as . .
Residents shall be abie fo required by this reguiation during fire 3/31/2010 All residents will evacuate the
evacuste the entire building to | drills. A number of residents leave ‘entire building to a public
a public thoroughfare, ortoa | their individua! apartments but thoroughfare or a fire-safe
fire-safe area designated in remain on an exterior walkway. area within the designated period
writing within the past year by { These walkways are nota of time as indicated by the firer
a fire safety expert within the designated fire safe area and are safery expert.
period of ime specified in above grade. _ Steps have w‘:’*n ;‘”" ]
writing within the past year by 3/31/2010 Director of Security and fire-—safetyggge?" ‘,’I" e "b :
a fire safety expert. ' expert will identify fire-safe areas. o
Initdis (DPW)
Ongoing Ongoing trazining will be pro-
vided to security personal and
assisted living staff by the
Director of Security.
S, AdminfOrggpee Wit be presest dpsy




VIOLATION REPORT
PERSONAL CARE HOMES-55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

Page ¥ of 9

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME

CURRENT LICENSE NUNMBER

‘of the requirement that all
vehicles have a first aid kit
at all times.

Cathedral Village __ 129530
600 E. Cathedral Road, Phlladelphla PA 19128
INSPECTION DATES ! REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
0210272010 . Donald Frey, Paul Metzger, Sanford Stone
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
_ _ CORRECTIO%W 44«»———-% >
ﬁa@%ﬂ/ : @ﬁ«éfo [ Sercre s 2, éﬁ://a , 3
-l £/ S
1 ' 2 3 41/ - 5
REGULATION VIOLATION/GLASS DATE BY PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600. ' WHICH {include a step-by-step plan to correct COMPLIANCE
CORRECTION | the specific violation, as well as a plan VERIFIED
WILL BE 10 assure the violation does not recur) BY.DPW
. COMPLETED
171b5 Four of the home's vehicles that 17155
If staff persons or volunteers of | transport residents lacked first aid 2/25/2010 Effective immediately, all
the home provide Kits at the time of this inspection, vehicles that transport residents
transportation for the resndents « Honda minivan will contain a first aid kit
the vehicle shali have a first aid « Llincoln with the required contents.
it with the contents in 96. * Tahoe - Ongoing Assisted Living drivers will
* Dodge minivan inspect all wvehicles dally for )
the presence of a first aid: 3 il &H_
kit and supplies.
Ongoing The Director of Security will
inform the Director of Assisted
Living when supplies are needed.
2/25/2010 A1l drivers will be instructed




VIOLATION REPORT

kept to include the following for
each resident for whom
medications are administered:

(14) Name and initials of the
staff person administering the
medication.

#2 and 3 did not have the full name
of the staff person administering
medications for January, 2610

3/15/2010

Cngoing

Ungoing

" PERSONAL CARE HOMES-55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 . Page 8 of 9
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME ‘ CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
Cathedral Village ‘ 129530
600 E. Cathedral Road, Philadelphia, PA 19128
INSPECTION DATES REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
02/02/2010 Donald Frey, Paul Metzger, Sanford Stone
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE . REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
' ' ) ' CORRECTION f
S %?Z e . L Ferrees Sionte n/L‘m Aé’”"?( B0
7 (/ ‘-'/j
1 . 2 3 4 ' 5
REGULATION VIOLATION/CLASS DATE BY PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
§5 Pa.Code § 2600, WHICH {include a step-by-step plan to correct | CONMPLIANCE
CORRECTION | the specific violation, as well as a plan VERIFIED
WILL BE to assure the violation does not recur) BY. DPW
: COMPLETED

187a The medication record for residents g7a e
A redication record shall be 3/15/2010 Ilfame and initials of each staff

person adwinistering medication
will be kept on 2 umiversal
signature sheet. The required
signatures of all current staff
administering medications will

be obtained. '3-/O~ /0(96[

The Director of Assisted Living
will be responsible for over-
seeing the obtaining of signatures
required. The log of all
signatures will be kept in the
Medical Records Dept.

Ongeoing training will be given -
to 21l staff that administer '
medications by the Director of
Assisted Living.

New employvees will sign the
uiversal signature sheet during|
orientation.




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES-55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

Page 9 of 9

Cathedral Village

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL. CARE HOME

+ CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER

person is unable or chooses
not to sign the support plan, a
notation of nability or refusal to
sign shall be documented.

was no documentation that the
residents refused or were unzhle to
sign their plans.

residents. TIf a resident or
designated persen is unable or
chooses not to sign the support
plan, the inability or refusal
to sign the support plan will be
documented. The Assistant
Director of Assisted Living will
be responsible fox obtaining
signatures or documenting the
inability or refusal to sign.

3/15/2010 Currently a1l support plans are
' being reviewed with the resident
by the Assistant Director of
Assisted Living and the resident
signature is being obtained.

See Attachment 2 (continued)

129530
600 E. Cathedral Road, Philadelphia, PA 19128
INSPECTION DATES REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
02/02/2010 , Donald Frey, Paul Wetzger, Sanford Stone
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL L[CEN%ING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
CORRECTION ~
g‘ﬁéﬁéy/ L g A/ vt ﬁ% /‘;L”“M 2-i-1¢
7 f/ L)
k| 2 3 - v} 4 5
- REGULATION VIOLATION/CLASS DATE BY PLAN OF CORRECTION * DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600. WHICH {include a step-by-step plan to correct COMPILIANCE
CORRECTION the specific violation, as well as a plan VERIFIED
" WILL BE to assure the violation does not recur) BY DPWY
COMPLETED
227h Residents #4,.5 and 6 had not . 3
If a resident or designated signed their support plan and there 3/15/2010 Support plams will be signed by

3“/0—105/){“[-_






